

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2023 10:23 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101529-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC., WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., MJ
TRUCKING & CONTRACTING, and DANIEL ANDERSON TRUCKING
AND EXCAVATION, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
an agency of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeff Roberson, WSBA No. 45550
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 522-0614
Jeff.Roberson@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
PRESENTED 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD
DENY REVIEW 5

 A. The Interstate Commerce Act and the Preemption
 of State Regulation of Rail and Motor Carriers..... 7

 B. There is no Significant Question of Federal Law
 Because § 10501(b) Does Not Apply to the
 Operations of a non-Rail Carrier 9

 C. Waste Management Does Not Provide “Rail
 Transportation” 15

 1. The trucking of solid waste to rail yards does
 not constitute “transportation” within the
 meaning of § 10501(a) 16

 2. Motor carrier TOFC service is not “rail
 transportation” 20

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AGG Enters. v. Washington County</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 16, 17
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka, & Sante Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	26
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 656 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Cent. States Motor Freight Bureau v. ICC</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 29
<i>Del Grosso v. STB</i> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>DHX, Inc. v. STB</i> , 501 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Grafton & Upton R.R. Co. v. Town of Milford</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Mass 2006).....	8
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 13
<i>ICC v. Parker</i> , 326 U.S. 60 (1945).....	22
<i>J.P. Rail, Inc. v. N.J. Pinelands Comm’n</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. N.J. 2005).....	11, 13

<i>Lone Star Package Car Co. v. U.S.</i> , 379 Fed. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Tex. 1974)	26
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	6
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17
<i>N.Y. & Atl. Ry. Co. v. STB</i> , 635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 14
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	25, 26
<i>State v. Young</i> , 125 Wn.2d 688, 888 P.2d 142 (1995).....	16
<i>Texas v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 450 (1987).....	27
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	17
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wash., Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 519 P.3d 963 (2022).....	5, 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6
----------------------------------	---

Statutes

Chapter 81.77 RCW	3
RCW 81.77.040.....	3, 20
49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)	10
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)	14, 15, 16, 20
49U.S.C. § 10501(a)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10501(a)(1)(A)	7, 12, 13, 20
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 13102(23)	20
49 U.S.C. § 13501(1)	8
849 U.S.C. § 13501(2)	9
49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(11-13).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(6)	25
49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(7)	25
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	9, 15, 16
An Act to Regulate Commerce, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	7
Interstate Commerce Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 898	21, 23
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 803	10

Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543.....	21
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895.....	27

Regulations

WAC 480-07-380(2)	5
-------------------------	---

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	5, 15, 30
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	6

Other Authorities

<i>City of Alexandria, VA – Petition for Declaratory Order,</i> FD 35157, slip op. (STB served Feb. 17, 2009).....	19
<i>Gordon’s Transp. Inc. v. Strickland Transp. Co.,</i> 318 I.C.C. 395 (1962).....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....	9
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC – Pet. for Declaratory Order,</i> FD 34192 (Sub-No. 1), 2003 WL 21952136, slip op. (STB served Aug. 14, 2003).....	8, 13, 14, 20

<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC – Petition for Declaratory Order – Hudson County, NJ, FD 34192, slip op. (STB served Nov. 20, 2002)</i>	18, 19
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC regulations (Pickup & Delivery), 6 I.C.C. 2d 208 (1989)</i>	28, 29
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC regulations (R.R.-Affiliated Motor Carriers & Other Motor Carriers), 3 I.C.C. 2d 869 (1987)</i>	28
<i>In re Right of R.R. Cos. to Exchange Free Transp. with Local Transfer & Baggage Cos., 12 I.C.C. 39 (1907)</i>	10
<i>Movement of Highway Trailers by Rail, 293 I.C.C. 93 (1954)</i>	24
<i>Nat. Auto. Transp. Ass’n Pet. for Decl. Order, 91 M.C.C. 395 (1962)</i>	22
<i>Petition for Enlargement of the Operational Circuitry Reduction Permitted Motor Carriers of Property Under Certain Provisions of the Trailer-On-Flatcar Service Rules, 353 I.C.C. 1 (1976)</i>	24
<i>Substitute Freight Serv. – In re Substitution of Motor Vehicle Serv. for Rail or Water Serv. and of Rail or Water Serv. for Motor Vehicle Serv., 232 I.C.C. 683 (1939)</i>	23
<i>Substitute Serv. – Charges & Practices of For-Hire Carriers & Freight Forwarders, 322 I.C.C. 301 (1964)</i>	22, 23, 24, 25

*Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery – Petition for
Declaratory Order,
FD 35057, slip op. (STB served Feb. 1, 2008)..... 20*
